
 
 
A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be 
held in the CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
CAMBS, PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2024 at 7:00 
PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
APOLOGIES  
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 25th September 2024. 
 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01480) 388169 
 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, other 
registerable and non-registerable interests in relation to any Agenda item. See 
Notes below. 
 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01480) 388169 
 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
To appoint a Vice-Chair of the Committee for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 
 
 

4. COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS (Pages 11 - 26) 
 
To receive a report on the complaints received by the Council between April 2023 
– March 2024 and complaints referred to the Local Government Ombudsman. 
 
Contact Officer: L Sboui - (01480) 388388 
 
 
 



5. APPROVAL FOR THE PUBLICATION OF THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT 2022/23 AND ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT (Pages 27 - 192) 
 
To receive the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) and Annual Financial Report 
(AFR) for 2022/23. 
 
Contact Officer: S Jones  - (01480) 388214 
 
 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 193 - 200) 
 
To receive a report from the Internal Audit Manager providing an update on the 
work completed/undertaken by the Internal Audit Service. 
 
Contact Officer: Y Khan - (01480) 388475 
 
 

7. IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIONS (Pages 201 - 208) 
 
To receive an update on the implementation of audit actions. 
 
Contact Officer: Y Khan - (01480) 388475 
 
 

8. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 209 - 
210) 
 
To receive the Corporate Governance Committee Progress Report. 
 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01480) 388169 
 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
To resolve: 
 

that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

 
 

10. EXTERNAL QUALITY ASSESSMENT- INTERNAL AUDIT (Pages 211 - 244) 
 
To receive a report on External Quality Assessment readiness of the Council’s 
internal audit function. 
 
 
Contact Officer: Y Khan - (01480) 388475 
 

19th day of November 2024 
 



Michelle Sacks 
 

Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registerable Interests. 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council 
Meetings 
 
This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube site. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. If you make a representation to the meeting you will 
be deemed to have consented to being filmed. By entering the meeting you are 
also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If you have any queries 
regarding the streaming of Council meetings, please contact Democratic Services 
on 01480 388169.  
 
The District Council also permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs 
at its meetings that are open to the public. Arrangements for these activities 
should operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Democratic Services, Tel: (01480) 388169 / email: 
Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you have a general query 
on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the 
meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by the Committee. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/rftphwbw/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/rftphwbw/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
held in the CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, CAMBS, PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 25 September 2024 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor C H Tevlin – Vice-Chair. 
 

Councillors J A Gray, A R Jennings and D J Shaw. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors M Burke, P J Hodgson-Jones and 
I P Taylor. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Webb. 
 
 

26 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9th July 2024 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

27 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

28 COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - GLATTON AND CONINGTON 
PARISHES  
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Elections and Democratic Services 
Man
[...]
mitted (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) providing details of the Council’s recent 
inspection by the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Officer (IPCO) and the 
recommendations received together with details of the follow up actions to be 
undertaken by the Council. 
 
Following an introduction to the report by the Revenues and Benefits Manager 
the Committee were pleased to note the Inspector had been impressed by the 
professional attitude that had been displayed with regards to compliance with the 
legislation. Attention was then drawn to the areas for action identified to further 
enhance and improve the Council’s working practices together with a number of 
planned activities relating to training and awareness and policy and record 
keeping.  
 
Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Committee has considered and commented on the content of the 

report and noted the activities planned.  
 

31 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  
 
A report by the Corporate Director (People) was submitted (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) informing the Committee of the Council’s 
Corporate Risk Register.  
 

Page 7 of 244



 
In introducing the report, the Chief Executive reported that the risk register had 
been discussed with the Executive Councillor for Resident Services and 
Corporate Performance. She also mentioned the forthcoming arrival of the new 
Director for Finance and Corporate Services and Section 151 Officer who would 
be able to offer a new perspective to corporate risks going forward. 
 
In response to a request made by Councillor A R Jennings, the Chief Executive 
undertook to ensure that future reports included an exception report to enable 
Members to better identify any movement and/or actions undertaken to mitigate 
risks since the previous meeting.  
 
Councillor J A Gray then queried what activities had been undertaken by the 
Council in respect of cyber security which was regarded a significant risk to the 
Council. The Chief Executive reported that testing of the Council’s systems and 
practices had been undertaken in May 2024, with additional resources put in 
place at the weekends. Phishing emails were regularly sent to staff, which would 
result in additional training if links were clicked on by staff that were unable to 
recognise the signs. Councillor D Shaw reported that this matter had recently 
been discussed with Overview and Scrutiny Panel Members. The Chief 
Executive undertook to provide further detail on what mitigations were in place 
for this risk at the Committee’s next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

 that the Committee has considered the report and noted the risks to the 
organisation and whether they are being managed in line with the Risk 
Management Strategy. 

 
32 INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - PROGRESS REPORT  

 
The Committee received and noted a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) informing the Committee of the 
work completed/undertaken by the Internal Audit Service. 
 
The Internal Audit Manager reported that four audits had been completed since 
arriving in post in July 2024 which included Vehicle Maintenance, Budgetary 
Control, Code of Procurement and Small Works Contracts. In respect of the 
former two audits, the Committee were pleased to note that both areas 
demonstrated good control environments. With regard to the Code of 
Procurement audit, it was reported that significant work was required to improve 
the control environment and an action plan to this effect would be in place prior 
to the Committee’s next meeting. In responding to questions raised by Councillor 
D Shaw, the Internal Audit Manager reported upon the need for the Council to 
update its Code of Procurement rules whilst also awaiting the release of the new 
rules from the Government on public sector procurement. The latter would also 
refer to local procurement and work would be undertaken in conjunction with the 
Council’s Economic Development Team on how to better publicise the 
procurement opportunities available to the District’s economy. 
 
Following a request made by Councillor A R Jennings, the Internal Audit 
Manager undertook to include service manager responses to audit actions in 
future reports. The Chief Executive then explained the involvement of Senior 

Page 8 of 244



 
Leadership Team in the internal audit process as a means of ensuring corporate 
and organisational accountability and ownership of audit actions.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report now submitted be received and noted. 
 

33 IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIONS  
 
A report by the Internal Audit Manager was submitted (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) updating Members on the implementation of audit 
actions. 
 
As at 17th September 2024, 16 actions had not been implemented by the due 
date, 3 actions had been implemented and closed off in a rolling 90 day period, 
66 actions had been closed off in a rolling 12 month period and 18 audit actions 
remained open.  
 
In response to a question raised by Councillor J A Gray, the Internal Audit 
Manager reported upon his immediate priorities which included closing off 
outstanding audit actions through effective engagement with service managers 
and staff, putting an action plan in place and actively working on it in response to 
the BDO quality assurance report on Internal Audit and identifying areas for audit 
in the Internal Audit Plan for 2025/26.  
 
Other matters that were discussed and responded to at the meeting included 
whether an update was forthcoming in respect of the action relating to Corporate 
Enforcement Policy 2021/22 which had not been updated since March 2024,  the 
timescales for recruiting to the Risks and Controls Officer post and the work to be 
undertaken with the Director of Finance and Corporate Services to close off the 
actions relating to Risk Management.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Committee has considered the report and commented upon the 

progress achieved to date. 
 

34 WHISTLEBLOWING (POLICY, GUIDANCE AND CONCERNS RECEIVED)  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing the outcome of a review of the 
Whistleblowing Policy and Guidance.  
 
The review found that no changes were required to the Policy and Guidance and 
detailed one whistleblowing allegation which related to a disclosure received 
internally.  
 
Whereupon, the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 

 that the review of the Whistleblowing Policy and Guidance be endorsed as 
still fit for purpose.  

Page 9 of 244



 
 

35 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) on progress of actions in response to any decisions taken at 
previous meetings.  
 
The action relating to Internal Audit Service – Progress Report would be 
removed now that the matter had been resolved. The Committee were also 
apprised with the outcome of recent meetings of the Constitution Working Group. 
 

36 CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PEOPLE)  
 
The Committee extended their best wishes to Mr O Morley, Corporate Director 
(People) on his impending departure from the District Council on 27th September 
2024 to pursue a Masters Degree at University College London. Members placed 
on record their thanks and appreciation to him for his hard work and contributions 
to Huntingdonshire during his time at the District Council. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 8:05pm. 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Page 10 of 244



 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Title/Subject Matter:  Complaints and Compliments 
 
Meeting/Date:      Corporate Governance Committee  
 
Executive Portfolio:     Councillor Stephen Ferguson, Executive 

Councillor for Customer Services 
 
Report by:    Louise Sboui 
 
Ward(s) affected:   All  

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
Huntingdonshire District Council is committed to a constant review of and 
improvements to the delivery of services for all of our customers. We value 
customer feedback to help us maintain and improve our services. Complaints, in 
particular are an important way for the Council to be accountable to the  
public, as well as providing valuable insight into our performance and we have 
processes in place to support our aim of becoming more effective at driving 
through change and improvements, as result of feedback. Appendices 3 and 4 
provide examples of actions taken/service improvements arising from complaints. 
 
The report provides Members with information on data relating to Stage One and 
Stage Two complaints received by the Council between April 2023 – March 2024.  
 
There has been an increase in the number of Stage One complaints (206) 
compared to previous year (175). There has also been an increase in the number 
of Stage Two complaints (33) compared to previous year (21). There has been a 
slight increase in complaints for Customer Services, Planning, Leisure and 
Health. However, there has been work with these services around complaint 
handling. An increase in complaints should not be a cause for concern as they 
provide opportunities for improvements and may indicate increased awareness 
of the councils complaints process. Appendix 2 contains comparative data by 
year and appendices 3 and 4 contain information on complaint themes. 
 
The Report also provides data on complaints referred to the Local Government 
& Social Care Ombudsman (LGO) during 2023/24. 19 complaints were received 
by the LGO, three were investigated, one was upheld. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
The Committee is invited to note the data relating to formal Stage One and Stage 
Two complaints received (2023/24) and the LGO local authority report for 
Huntingdonshire District Council (2023/24).  
 
 

Key Decision - No 
 

Page 11 of 244

Agenda Item 4



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report provides Members with information on complaints recei
[...]
is is 
explained within the Completion Report for Those Charged with 
Governance. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 
1. Receive and discuss the Completion Report for Those Charged with 

Governance 2022/23 (Appendix 1) 
 

2. Approve the Annual Governance Statement (Appendix 2) and 
authorise the Executive Leader and Chief Executive Officer to sign 
the Statement on behalf of the Council. 
 

3. Approve the Letter of Representation (Appendix 3) and authorise 
the Corporate Director (Finance and Resources), as Section 151 
Officer to sign it on behalf of the Council. 

 
4. Give delegated powers to the Chairman of the Committee and the 

Corporate Director (Finance and Resources), as Section 151 Officer 
to authorise and sign the Annual Financial Report for 2022/23 
(Appendix 4) on behalf of the Council. 

 
5. Give delegated powers to the Corporate Director (Finance and 

Resources) in conjunction with the Chairman of this Committee, to 
ensure that any minor amendments to the statement of accounts 
are completed before final publication. 

 
 
 

Page 28 of 244



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To complete the processes for finalising and publishing the Council’s 

Annual Governance Statement (AGS) and Annual Financial Report 
(AFR) for 2022/23. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 The Corporate Governance Committee is designated as ‘those 

charged with governance’ and consequently it is required to approve 
both the AGS and AFR prior to publication. To do this the Committee 
needs to follow the stages in the order shown in the report.  

 
3. RECEIVING THE AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
3.1 As explained in the Completion Report for Those Charged with 

Governance, it has not been possible for EY to fully complete the 
audit of the Council’s Annual Financial Report within the timetabled 
back-stop date. This being the case EY has issued a disclaimed audit 
report in line with the regulations issued to enable the reset of the 
whole system of local audit. 
[...]
ant 

S106 section 106 

SOLACE society of local authority chief executives 

Page 90 
Page 191 of 244



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Internal Audit Service: Progress Report 
 
Meeting/Date:  Corporate Governance Committee –  

27th November 2024 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Resident Services & 

Corporate Performance, Councillor Stephen 
Ferguson. 

 
Report by:   Yasir Khan, Internal Audit Manager  
 
Ward(s) affected:  All Wards 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report provides Committee with an audit update since the last meeting. It 
advises Committee of any developments within the Internal Audit Team, 
revisions to the Internal Audit Plan, and any significant governance issues or 
developments. 
  
The report presents tracking information on overdue audit actions – those 
actions that have not been implemented by management by the agreed due 
date. Currently there are 17 such overdue actions (16 last report) and this report 
presents updates on progress from the owners of the actions. 
 
Since the last meeting of the Committee the audits of Commercial Estates Rent 
Review and Green Bins have been completed and reports have been issued. 
The action plan for the Code of Procurement audit and the report for the 
Whistleblowing review are being finalised.  
 
In accordance with the Internal Audit Charter, the Internal Audit Manager 
continues to report functionally to the Corporate Governance Committee and 
administratively to the Director of Finance and Corporate Resources.  
 
The Risk and Controls Officer left the Council in September 2024.   A recruitment 
exercise has been undertaken however there were no suitable candidates. As 
of November 2024, the Risk and Controls officer role remains vacant, with the 
Director currently seeking interim resources to cover this role.  
 
The Internal Audit Manager and the Internal Audit team have maintained 
organisational in
[...]
ument is Restricted

Page 237 of 244



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-Registerable Interests.
	Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council Meetings

	1 MINUTES
	4 COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS
	1. PURPOSE of the report
	2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND
	3. OPTIONS CONSIDERED/ANALYSIS
	4. KEY IMPACTS / RISKS
	5. LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN, STRATEGIC PRIORITIES, AND/OR CORPORATE OBJECTIVES
	6. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS
	7. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED

	5 APPROVAL FOR THE PUBLICATION OF THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022/23 AND ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT
	1.	PURPOSE of the report
	2.	BACKGROUND
	3.	RECEIVING THE AUDITOR’S REPORT
	7	KEY IMPACTS
	8	LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN
	9	CONSULTATION
	10	LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
	11	RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
	12	REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS
	13	LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED
	Appendix 1 Completion Report for Those Charged with Governance 2022-23
	Appendix 2 Annual Governance Statement 2022-23
	7 UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23
	Annex A - Annual Governance Statement 2022-23


	Appendix 3 Draft Letter of Representation 2022-23
	Appendix 4 Annual Financial Report 2022-23
	Structure Bookmarks
	Huntingdonshire District Council Annual Financial Report For the Year Ended 31 March 2023 
	Figure
	The Council, cabinet and committees are responsible for 
	The senior leadership team are responsible for 
	Day to day running of the council Leadership & direction Policies & procedures Governance Code of conduct Which are Council strategy Employment implemented Performance management Health & safety through Financial strategy Safeguarding Information governance Our managing director is supported by the senior leadership team 
	2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 % % % % % 



	6 INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: PROGRESS REPORT
	1.	PURPOSE of the report
	2.	BACKGROUND
	3.	KEY IMPACTS / RISKS
	4.	LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN

Minutes of the meeting

37

38

39

40

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
held in the CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, CAMBS, PE29 3TN on
Wednesday, 27 November 2024

PRESENT: Councillor M J Burke — Chair.
Councillors J A Gray, AR Jennings, D J Shaw, | P Taylor
and N Wells.

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on

behalf of Councillor P J Hodgson-Jones and P Webb.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25th September 2024 were
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS
No declarations were received.
APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

A proposal to elect Councillor D Shaw to be the Vice-Chair of the Committee was
moved and seconded.

A proposal to elect Councillor P J Hodgson-Jones to the Vice-Chair of the
Committee was also moved and seconded. On being put to the vote, this
proposal was declared to be LOST.

Whereupon, it was
RESOLVED

that Councillor D Shaw be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee for the
remainder of the Municipal Year.

COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS

The Committee gave consideration to a report (a copy of which is appended in
the Minute Book) providing Members with information on complaints received by
the Council between April 2023 — March 2024 and complaints referred to the
Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman (LGO).

The Business Change Manager reported that there had been an increase in the
number of Stage One and Stage Two complaints when compared to the previous



41

year. Whilst these numbers had increased, 94.2% of Stage One complaints and
84.9% of Stage Two complaints had been resolved within time against targets of
90% respectively. 19 complaints had been received by the LGO over the
reporting period, of which three detailed investigations had been carried out, one
of which had been upheld.

The Committee’s attention was then drawn to the number of compliments which
had been received and recorded. Members were mindful that this data was not
truly reflective of the Council’s overall position but that service managers were
being reminded to populate the compliments tracker regularly.

In response to a question raised by Councillor A R Jennings which referred to
Appendix 6 identifying the LGO Neighbouring Authority Statistics, the Business
Change Manager reported that the figures should be treated with caution as
there were multiple factors to consider when comparing the Council against other
authorities which included demographics and local issues such as garden waste
and planning.

A question was then raised by Councillor D Shaw on whether feedback was
provided to Customer Services representatives on any complaints they might
have received or dealt with. The Interim Corporate Director (People) responded
that no formal process for this was yet in place but that customer call backs were
undertaken and that staff feedback was provided. Additionally it was noted that
calls were recorded and monitored for training and monitoring purposes.

Whereupon, it was
RESOLVED

that the data relating to formal Stage One and Stage Two complaints
received (2023/24) and the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman
local authority report for Huntingdonshire District Council 2023/24 be
received and noted.

APPROVAL FOR THE PUBLICATION OF THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE
STATEMENT 2022/23 AND ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

Ms C Mellons, Audit Partner, Ernst & Young LLP, was in attendance for
consideration of this item.

A report by the Corporate Director (Finance and Resources) was submitted (a
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which outlined the processes for
finalising and publishing the Council’s Annual Governance Statement and Annual
Financial Report for 2022/23.

In introducing the report, the Corporate Director (Finance and Resources) paid
tribute to the Chief Finance Officer and her team for their hard work in finalising
the accounts. Attention was then drawn to a number of minor changes which had
been made to the Statement of Accounts 2022/23 and the Management
Representation Letter 2022/23 since the agenda was published (a copy of which
is also appended in the Minute Book).



Ms C Mellons, the Council’s Audit Partner was then provided with an opportunity
to present the Completion Report for those Charged with Governance including
the draft Audit Report. In doing so, the Committee’s attention was drawn to the
disclaimed audit opinion and value for money commentary.

Questions were raised by Councillor A R Jennings querying the number of local
authorities receiving disclaimed audit opinions and whether or not the Council
would be in a similar position again with the 2023/24 accounts. In terms of the
latter, he specifically queried how long the recovery phase would be and whether
the resourcing issues within the audit sector remained a challenge. Ms C Mellons
responded that over 400 disclaimed audit opinions had been issued and that a
number of external factors influenced the recovery phase such as CIPFA and
National Audit Office guidance. It was however acknowledged that the recovery
process would be a difficult task and that a cross-party working group had been
set up with partners to address these issues. In terms of the 2023/24 accounts, it
was noted that the number of audits had been reduced in line with the framework
which would hopefully relieve some of the ongoing audit resource pressures.

Councillor J A Gray queried what sensitivities/analysis had been placed by the
auditors upon the 2022/23 accounts, a time when the Council had changed its
political administration. Ms C Mellons undertook to investigate the matter with the
previous Audit Manager and report back to the Chair outside of the meeting. She
did however inform the Committee that a standard work programme would have
been followed to review the budget and approvals process. A subsequent
question was then raised on whether there were any concerns that the auditors
wished to raise with Committee Members. The Corporate Director (Finance and
Resources) reported that going forward, there would be an opportunity for the
Committee to hold private meetings with the Internal Audit Manager and External
Auditors. Ms C Mellons responded that if there were any significant concerns,
these would have been raised with the Corporate Director (Finance and
Resources) and Chief Finance Officer directly.

In response to a question raised by Councillor A R Jennings, assurances were
delivered by Ms C Mellons and the Corporate Director (Finance and Resources)
that no further delays were expected with finalising the 2023/24 accounts which
were due to be presented to the Committee at its January 2025 meeting.

Councillor A R Jennings then expressed his personal and professional view that
the weakness which had been identified relating to the delays with the
publication of the draft accounts was not regarded as significant and felt that this
could be better reflected within the External Auditor’s report.

Whereupon, the Committee
RESOLVED

(a) to receive and discuss the Completion Report for Those Charged with
Governance 2022/23 (Appendix 1);

(b) to approve the Annual Governance Statement (Appendix 2) and
authorise the Executive Leader and Chief Executive Officer to sign the
Statement on behalf of the Council;



42

43

(c) to approve the Letter of Representation (Appendix 3) and authorise the
Corporate Director (Finance and Resources), as Section 151 Officer to
sign it on behalf of the Council;

(d) to give delegated powers to the Chairman of the Committee and the
Corporate Director (Finance and Resources), as Section 151 Officer to
authorise and sign the Annual Financial Report for 2022/23 (Appendix
4) on behalf of the Council; and

(e) to give delegated powers to the Corporate Director (Finance and
Resources) in conjunction with the Chairman of this Committee, to
ensure that any minor amendments to the statement of accounts are
completed before final publication.

INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: PROGRESS REPORT

The Committee received and noted a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) informing the Committee of the
work completed/undertaken by the Internal Audit Service.

The Internal Audit Manager reported that two audits had been completed since
the previous Committee meeting on Commercial Estates Rent Review and
Green Bins. Additionally, the action plan for the Code of Procurement audit and
report for the Whistleblowing review were being finalised. 17 audit actions were
currently overdue, of which 5 have recently been completed.

Following comment made by Councillor D Shaw about the lack of movement in
audit actions since the previous meeting, the Internal Audit Manager reported
that he was having a good level of interaction with teams across the Council and
that a number of outstanding actions would be picked up as part of the Code of
Procurement action plan. In terms of those actions relating to risk management,
the Corporate Director (Finance and Resources) reported that following an
unsuccessful recruitment campaign to the Risk and Controls Officer post, the
Council had engaged with RSM to support the delivery of the Council’s risk
management function utilising the 4risk management software system. RSM
would be reaching out to the Committee and Service Managers in due course
and it was anticipated that a workshop/training session on Risk Management
would be arranged for Members. The Corporate Director (Finance and
Resources) acknowledged the challenges the Council currently faced in this area
and reported that the initial agreement/support period would be until March 2025.

In response to a question raised by Councillor J A Gray, the Internal Audit
Manager reported that he had not been informed of any risk events over the last
two months.
RESOLVED

that the content of the report now submitted be received and noted.

IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIONS



44

A report by the Internal Audit Manager was submitted (a copy of which is
appended in the Minute Book) updating Members on the implementation of audit
actions.

As at 15 November 2024, 16 actions had not been implemented by the due date,
5 actions had been implemented and closed off in a rolling 90 day period, 53
actions had been closed off in a rolling 12 month period and 31 audit actions
remained open. Specific mention was made to the audit actions relating to small
works contract, overtime, Corporate Enforcement Policy and the various actions
relating to social value in procurement. The Internal Audit Manager was hopeful
that some traction on all actions would be achieved by the end of the financial
year.

Whilst Committee Members had expressed some disappointment at the lack of
progress made, the Corporate Director (Finance and Resources) delivered
assurances that the Council’s Senior Leadership Team took ownership of the
delivery of the actions and that efforts were being made to ensure audit action
owners were providing timely updates and taking action wherever necessary.

The Committee then proceeded to raise questions/comments about specific audit
actions which were responded to at the meeting by the Internal Audit Manager
and Corporate Director (Finance and Resources). These included Tree
Management, progress with the Corporate Enforcement Policy, an update on
debt management and whether the social value procurement actions would be
reflective of the new procurement regulations which were due to be released in
February 2025. An update was then delivered on the interim resource that had
been secured to cover the Procurement Lead post in anticipation of the
forthcoming departure of the current postholder. It was reported by the Corporate
Director (Finance and Resources) that resources in this area would be increased
in the New Year to support the Council’s procurement function.

Whereupon, it was
RESOLVED

that the Committee has considered the report and commented upon the
progress achieved to date.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT

The Committee received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended in the
Minute Book) on progress of actions in response to any decisions taken at
previous meetings.

In doing so, the Corporate Director (Finance and Resources) reported that a
comprehensive update on the Corporate Risk Register would be provided at the
Committee’s January 2025 meeting. Members were advised that there were no
concerns to report at present.

Councillor J A Gray then delivered a brief update on the latest meeting of the
Constitution Review Working Group on 12th November 2024 which had been a
very productive meeting on the Council Procedure Rules.



45

46

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED

that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the
business to be transacted contains information relating to the financial or
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding
that information).

EXTERNAL QUALITY ASSESSMENT- INTERNAL AUDIT

The Committee received a report on External Quality Assessment readiness of
the Council’s internal audit function (a copy of which is appended in the Annex to
the Minute Book).

Members received an introduction to the report from the Internal Audit Manager
with attention then having been drawn to the action plan appended to the report.
Members discussed, questioned and challenged various aspects of the report.
Responses were provided by the Internal Audit Manager and Corporate Director
(Finance and Resources).

The meeting closed at 8:14pm.

Chair



